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SETTING UP OF INDUSTRIES 
 

4312.  SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL: 
SHRI BHAIRON PRASAD MISHRA: 
SHRI D.K. SURESH: 
 

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state: 

                   वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री 
(a)  whether the Union Government is encourages State Government for setting 

up of industries through various policy measures and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(b)  whether the Union Government has received any proposals from various 
State Governments for setting up of  industries in the country and if so, the  
details and the status thereof during each of the last three years, State-wise 
including Uttar Pradesh; 

 

(c)  whether the Government has cleared the said proposals of various States and 
if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and 

 

(d)  the details of the industries set up in the country with the support of Union 
Government during the said period, State-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

वाणिज् य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज् यमंत्री (श्री सी.आर. चौधरी)  
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(SHRI C.R. CHAUDHARY) 
 

(a) :     The Government through its several schemes/programmes, across 
sectors, promote setting up of industries. Such schemes/programmes 
inter-alia include National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme, 
Cluster Development Programme, Scheme for Promotion of MSMEs in 
N.E. Region and Sikkim, Mission Solar Charkha, Scheme of Fund for 
Regeneration of Traditional Industries, Lean Manufacturing scheme for 
MSMEs;  Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana to promote food 
processing industries includes Mega Food Parks, Creation/Expansion of 
Food Processing & Preservation Capacities, Operation Greens;  
National Handloom Development Programme and National Handicrafts 
Development Programme, integrated Textile Park, North East Region 
Textile Promotion Scheme for promotion of textile units; Startup India to 
promote start-ups; Modified Special Incentive Package Scheme, 
Electronics Manufacturing Clusters Scheme in the electronics sector, 
North East Industrial Development scheme, Industrial Development 
scheme for Himalayan States to promote industries in North Eastern 
states, Jammu  and Kashmir, Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand.   

 

(b) to (d):  Such schemes/programmes are implemented by Ministries/ 
Departments and State Governments on specific  guidelines framed 
from time to time. Data regarding the proposals received under such 
schemes / programmes or the details of industries set up under them 
are not centrally maintained.   

 
****** 


